

¢

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).33272/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 28/04/2010 in LPA No.581/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

JAGDISH PASWAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 17/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Kr. Srivastva, Adv.
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Dismissed.

Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the claim petition was filed by the petitioners at Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, Muzaffarpur, Bihar and requests for transfer of the claim petition to Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, District Sitamarhi, Bihar. The request of the learned counsel for the petitioners is not opposed by the other side. Accordingly, the request of the learned counsel is granted and we direct the District Judge, Muzaffarpur to transfer the claim petition to the Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, Sitamarhi.

We further direct the Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, District-Sitamarhi to dispose of the claim petition filed by the claimants as expeditiously as possible, at any rate, within four months from the date of receipt of a copy of this Court's order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER